
 
 
 

 
 

Re-Tender Document 
For 

Design, Supply, Installation, Testing & 
Commissioning 

of 

Fire Hydrant System at Banas Dairy, 

Oil Campus, Badarpura , Palanpur 
Gujarat, 

on 

Turnkey Basis. 

 
 
 

Tender Ref. No: BNS/BOU/SAFETY/2023/02 



POINTS BIDDERS SHOULD BEAR IN MIND 
 
 

 BIDS CONTAINING DEVIATIONS FROM BIDDING DOCUMENT TERMS AND 
OTHER REQUIREMENTS MAY BE REJECTED. 

 
 BIDS NOT ACCOMPANIED BY BID SECURITY (EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT) 

SHALL BE SUMMARILY REJECTED. 
 

 NON-COMPLIANCE WITH EVEN A MINOR TECHNICAL REQUIREMENT 
SHOULD BE SPECIFICALLY STATED BY THE BIDDERS. 

 
 BIDDERS SHOULD FURNISH THEIR COMPLETE ADDRESS FOR THE 

PURPOSE OF FURTHER CORRESPONDENCE PERTAINING TO BIDDING 
DOCUMENT. 

 
 CORRECTIONS IN THE TENDER BID SHOULD BE NOTED OVER AND 

INITIALED AT THE PLACE OF CORRECTIONS. 
 

 NEGLIGENCE OF THE BIDDER IN PREPARING TENDER BID CONFERS NO 
RIGHT TO WITHDRAW THE BID AFTER IT WAS OPENED. 

 
 SPECIFICATIONS, CONDITIONS, SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS OF BIDDING 

DOCUMENT CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE BID. 
 

 THE BID, ALONGWITH ENCLOSURES, DRAWINGS AND TECHNICAL 
LITERATURE, SHOULD BE IN ENGLISH ONLY. 

 
 ALL EQUIPMENT, SYSTEM & COMPONENTS SHOULD BE DESIGNED TO 

PERFORM AS PER SPECIFICATIONS IN THIS BIDDING DOCUMENT UNDER 
TROPICAL CONDITIONS. 

 
 THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE GOVERNED AND INTERPRETED 

ACCORDING TO THE LAWS OF THE UNION OF INDIA. 
 

 BANAS DAIRY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT ANY OR ALL 
BIDS WITHOUT ASSIGNING ANY REASON OR ANY EXPLANATION TO 
BIDDERS. 



 
BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LTD 
BANAS DAIRY, PB NO 20, PALANPUR, 385001, DIST: BANASKANTHA, GUJRAT, 

PHONE: (02742)253881-85. Fax :02742-252723 

RE-TENDER NOTICE 01.06.2023 
 

Banaskantha District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union Limited, invites 
sealed bids from reputed eligible bidders for the following works at 
Badarpura, Taluka: Palanpur, District: Banaskantha , Gujarat. 

 
Tender Ref. Name of work Estimated 

Cost 
Tender Fee 

& E.M.D. 
Time 

Period 

BNS/ BOU / 
SAFETY / 
2023 / 02 

Design, Supply and Labor Job For 
Installation, Testing and 
Commissioning of Fire Hydrant 
system  for  Banas dairy,  Oil 
Campus at Badarpura on Turnkey 
Basis 

Rs.100 
Lakhs 

Rs.5000 
+ 18% 

GST 
& 05 

lakh 

06 
Months 

 Start of Sale of the tender :  01.06.2023 from  11:00 HRS 
 Last date for sale of tender : 22.06.2023 up to 12:00 HRS 
 Pre-bid meeting date & time :  24.06.2023 from 11:00 HRS 
 Last date & Time for submitting of Tender: 08.07.2023 up to 15:00 HRS 

 
Detail of eligibility criteria for this tender and procedure to purchase the 
tender is available on our website www.banasdairy.coop. Banas Dairy does 
not bind itself to accept the lowest bid. Banas Dairy reserves the right to 
award the job either in part or full. Banas Dairy at its sole discretion and 
without assigning any reason thereof, also reserves the right to accept any/or 
reject any or all bids. 

 

 
I/C MANAGING DIRECTOR 



1. Eligibility and Qualification requirements: 

The bidders must meet the following minimum qualification criteria: 

1. The bidder should be in the business in the same name and style for at least 
since last Three financial years at time of bid opening. In case of change of name 
of bidder by merger/acquisition/change in status, the bidder may be eligible based 
on the documentary evidence. 

 
2. The Bidder’s average annual financial turnover in the same name and style 
during the last three financial years (i.e. 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22) should 
not be less than Rs. 100 Lakhs. 

 
3. The Bidder in the same name and style shall have successfully executed / 
completed contracts of the following: - 

 
One contract costing not less than Rs.80 lakhs 

OR 
Two contracts each costing not less than Rs.60 lakhs 

OR 
Three contracts each costing not less than Rs.40 lakhs 

 
4. All the bidder must submit completion certificate along with copy of the PO 
towards the proof of their eligibility and qualification requirements. 

 
5. Even though the bidder meets the specified criteria the bid may be disqualified 
in case of the bidder has: 

 
 Made untrue or false declaration in the forms, statements and attachments 

submitted in proof of their qualification. 
 Record of poor performance such as abandoning the works, not properly 

completing the contract, inordinate delays in competitions periods. 
 Found to be overbooked beyond the capacity to execute the work within the 

completion periods. 
Note: 

 Mere fulfillment of above eligibility criteria will not automatically ensure 
bidder’s qualification/ short-listing for the award of contract and our decision 
on this matter will be final & binding. 



2. Purchase of bidding Document: 
 

Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Banaskantha 
District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union Limited, Badarpura Campus, Banas 
Dairy, Palanpur, Dist.: Banaskantha, Gujarat. 

 
Interested bidders can purchase the bidding documents in person between 
11:00 -16:00 hours on any working day with in tender sale period specified above 
on payment of non refundable tender fees of Rs 5000 + 18% GST by DD 
(Banaskantha District Cooperative milk Producers’ union Limited payable at 
Palanpur or by paying non-refundable fees of Rs 5000 + 18% GST in accounts 
department of Banas Dairy, Palanpur and submission of payment receipt. 

 
In case bidder wishes to purchase the bid document through courier/ post they 
have to submit a DD of Rs 5000 + 18% GST + Rs 500 towards the courier charges 
in favour of Banaskantha District Cooperative Milk Producers’ union Limited 
payable at Palanpur. The payment can also be transferred through RTGS at the 
following bank details. On receipt of DD/payment transfer through RTGS as 
above Banas Dairy shall courier the bid document on the address from where the 
request has been made. Banas Dairy shall not be responsible for any delay in 
receipt of the bidding document sent by post /courier. 

 
Beneficiary name: Banaskantha Dist. Co-op. Milk producers Union Ltd. 
Bank name :HDFC Bank Ltd. 
A/c No. :03350310000046 
IFSC Code :HDFC0000335 
Branch : Palanpur. 

 
On payment of tender fee, details as per below of  Bidders and  payment  made 
shall be submitted on email id: shivkumarsharma@banasdairy.coop 

 Name of Bidder 
 Address 
 Key contact person 
 Mobile no. and email address 
 Tender fee payment details 

 

 
On receipt of above details and verification of tender fee receipt, Tender document 
shall be couriered to the bidder. 

The contact person of Banas Dairy for Tender sale is Sh. Shiv Kumar Sharma 
and his contact nos are (02742) 280382-4.EXT -604 Fax : 02742-252723, 
Mobile: +91 86983-66546 



3. Submission of bid 

This invitation of bids is open to all suppliers who meet the minimum eligibility 
criteria specified in this bid document. 

4. Bid Security / Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

All bids must be accompanied by bid security (EMD) of Rs. 05 Lakhs and the 
same should be in the form specified in the bidding document & incorporated in 
the technical bid. Bids not accompanied with EMD, shall be summarily rejected. 
EMD and eligibility documents should be submitted in separate cover. 

5. Rights Reserved by BANAS DAIRY 

Banaskantha District Co-Operative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd, Palanpur does 
not bind itself to accept the lowest bid. Banas Dairy reserves right to award the 
job either in part or full. Banas Dairy at its sole discretion and without assigning 
any reason thereof also reserves the right to accept any/or reject any/or all bids. 

6. Pre-Bid Meeting 

A Pre-bid meeting is proposed on 24.06.2023 @ 11:00 hours at Banas Oil Campus, 
Badarpura. All queries should be reached us by 23.06.2023 to which requiring 
clarification in the pre-bid meeting by email /letter to the address mentioned in 
tender document. These points shall be submitted in the form of technical and 
commercial deviations with their justifications. The formats are enclosed in 
respective section of the bidding document. Points requiring clarifications 
submitted after 23.06.2023 shall not be considered and discussed. All the 
bidders who wish to submit the bid should attend the pre-bid meeting. After 
the pre-bid meeting the summary of points discussed with clarifications shall be 
circulated to all the bidders who have purchased the tender document. These 
points in addition to the tender document requirement shall be considered for 
submitting the techno commercial offer on the stipulated date mentioned in the 
tender notice. Post pre-bid meeting and clarifications provided by purchaser No 
deviation either technical or commercial shall be accepted. Bidder while 
submitting their techno commercial offer should submit signed Technical and 
commercial deviation forms duly mentioned as “NO DEVIATIONS”. 



7. Address for Communication: 

TO, 
SH SHIV KUMAR SHARMA 
SR. MANAGER (PO) 
BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LTD, 
PALANPUR 
BANAS DAIRY, PB NO 20, PALANPUR, 385001, DIST.: BANASKANTHA, 
GUJARAT, INDIA 
PHONE: (02742)280382-4.EXT -604 FAX :02742-252723, 
MOBILE: +9186983-66546 
EMAIL ID: shivkumarsharma@banasdairy.coop 

8. Project Site address: 

BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OPERATIVE 
MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LIMITED, 
BADARPURA OIL CAMPUS, 
PALANPUR-DEESA HIGHWAY 
AT & PO: BADARPURA, (KUSHKAL) PIN 385510 
TA: PALANPUR, DISTRICT: BANASKANTHA, GUJARAT 


